

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.1274 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO.1107 OF 2025
WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.115 OF 2025
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (L) NO.1276 OF 2025**

Asian Paints Limited

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Israr Ali Trading As Lucky Paints

And Coating-Lucky Traders & Anr

...Defendants

Ms. Parveen Anand i/b Khaitan & Co., for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Deepak S. Bhalerao, Second Assistant to Court Receiver, present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 18th SEPTEMBER, 2025.

P.C.

1. Ms Parveen Anand, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Applicant/Plaintiff today seeks extension of the exparte ad-interim relief dated 22nd January 2025. She points out that the matter was to be listed on 17th September 2025, i.e., yesterday, however, the same did not list and it is thus that she seeks an extension of ad-interim order passed earlier. She submits that none has appeared for Defendants though served.

2. Having due regard to the submissions made and in my view, exparte ad-interim relief would have to be extended. Accordingly exparte ad-interim relief is extended for a period of two weeks from today. Learned Counsel for the Applicant/Plaintiff shall intimate the Defendants the next date of hearing. It is made clear that if on the next date, none appears on behalf of the Defendants, the court shall proceed to take up the interim application for further orders including the final disposal.
3. Stand over to **6th October 2025, High On Board.**

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]